recognised as an expense immediately, unless the asset is carried at revalued amount, in which case the

impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

(k) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group and the Company have a present obligation as a result of a past

event which it is probable will result in an outflow of economic benefits that can be reasonably estimated.

(l) Offsetting financial instruments

 Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statements of financial position

when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on

a net basis, or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(m) Comparative figures

 Where necessary, comparative figures are restated or reclassified to conform to the current year’s

presentation and to the changes in accounting policies.

The accounting policies of each relevant line item are included in the respective notes.

SBM HOLDINGS LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 35

5. PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS

The Group

Impact as at 01 January
As

previously

reported Adjustments As restated

MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000

Shareholder's equity

Retained earnings 1,919,447 (95,443) 1,824,004

Impact as at 31 December
As

previously

reported Adjustments As restated

As

previously

reported Adjustments As restated

MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000

Assets

Loans to and placements with banks 9,240,131 (2,297,386) 6,942,745 11,090,361 (2,507,947) 8,582,414

Derivative financial instruments 874,269 61,824 936,093 764,077 115,665 879,742

Loans and advances to non-bank customers 109,396,640 79,349 109,475,989 102,108,174 -   102,108,174

Property and equipment 4,088,213 (759,905) 3,328,308 3,153,914 -   3,153,914

Rights-of-use assets -   759,905 759,905 -   -   -

Other assets 3,159,878 76,120 3,235,998 1,655,659 23,527 1,679,186

Liabilities

Other borrowed funds 15,670,968 (2,297,935) 13,373,033 14,522,085 (2,557,497) 11,964,588

Derivative financial instruments 881,176 245,188 1,126,364 799,441 209,730 1,009,171

Lease liability -   795,345 795,345 -   -   -

Pension liability -   338,875 338,875 -   173,055 173,055

Current tax liabilities 536,283 175,788 712,071 495,964 6,145 502,109

Other liabilities 8,824,992 (1,367,590) 7,457,402 6,706,294 (205,056) 6,501,238

Shareholder's equity

Retained earnings 1,107,260 7,095 1,114,355 2,270,280 4,774 2,275,054
Other reserves (4,214,549) 23,141 (4,191,408) (5,718,447) -   (5,718,447)

Impact for the year ended 31 December

Interest income 10,644,090 (10,644,090) -   8,816,856 (8,816,856) -

Interest income using the effective interest rate method -   10,813,591 10,813,591 -   9,013,230 9,013,230

Other interest income -   147,557 147,557 -   265,771 265,771

Interest expense (4,156,726) 4,156,726 -   (2,971,513) 2,971,513 -   Interest expense using using the effective interest rate

method -   (4,155,476) (4,155,476) -   (2,949,881) (2,949,881)

Other interest expense -   (163,906) (163,906) -   (274,326) (274,326)

Net interest income 6,487,364 154,402 6,641,766 5,845,343 209,451 6,054,794

Net fee and commission income

Fees and commission income 1,616,807 (140,263) 1,476,544 1,307,329 (138,276) 1,169,053

Other income

Profit arising from dealing in foreign currencies 381,611 (381,611) -   758,677 (758,677) -

Net gain from financial instruments 107,592 (107,592) -   509,849 (509,849) -

Net gain on sale of securities 665,904 (665,904) -   204,458 (204,458) -

Dividend income 223,076 (223,076) -   110,051 (110,051) -

Other operating income 4,493 223,076 227,569 1,073,651 116,115 1,189,766

Net trading income -   1,234,987 1,234,987 -   1,634,949 1,634,949

Net losses from financial assets at FVTPL -   (153,946) (153,946) -   (136,756) (136,756)

Net gains on derecognition of financial assets measured at

amortised cost -   27,110 27,110 -   33,179 33,179
Net gains on derecognition of financial assets measured at

FVTOCI -   231,379 231,379 -   4,321 4,321

Non-interest expense

Depreciation of property and equipment (476,839) 207,872 (268,967) (205,246) -   (205,246)

Depreciation of right-of-use assets -   (204,214) (204,214) -   -   -

Other expenses (1,873,960) (279,009) (2,152,969) (1,919,132) (34,360) (1,953,492)

Bank levy (171,368) 171,368 -   -   -   -

The Group and the Company have restated their financial statements in accordance with IAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, to

correct certain errors identified during the year ended 31 December 2020. These are summarised below together with the impact on these financial statements.

01 January  2018

31 December 2019 31 December 2018

SBM HOLDINGS LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 36

5. PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS (Cont'd)
As

previously

reported Adjustments As restated

As

previously

reported Adjustments As restated

MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000

Profit/(loss) before credit loss expense 3,419,427 109,993 3,529,420 5,080,886 105,588 5,186,474

Credit loss (expense)/credit on financial assets and

memorandum items (2,996,142) 79,933 (2,916,209) (3,559,350) -   (3,559,350)

Profit before income tax 562,522 189,928 752,450 1,621,776 105,587 1,727,363

Tax expense/(credit) (547,487) (169,642) (717,129) (375,982) (3,972) (379,954)

Profit for the year 15,035 2,321 17,356 1,245,794 100,217 1,346,011

Total other comprehensive income 1,229,475 23,141 1,252,616 (874,361) -   (874,361)

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,244,510 25,462 1,269,972 371,433 100,217 471,650

The Company

Impact as at 31 December
As

previously

reported Adjustments As restated

As

previously

reported Adjustments As restated

MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000

Liabilities

Derivative financial instruments -   47,645 47,645 -   19,356 19,356

Pension liability -   2,459 2,459 -   -   -

Other liabilities 117,340 (4,752) 112,588 91,777 (303) 91,474

Shareholder's equity

Retained earnings 825,549 (45,352) 780,197 965,704 (19,053) 946,651

Impact for the year ended 31 December

Interest income 68,079 (68,079) -   77,913 (77,913) -

Interest income using the effective interest rate method -   77,863 77,863 -   84,566 84,566

Interest expense (476,589) 476,589 -   (309,019) 309,019 -

Interest expense using the effective interest rate method -   (476,589) (476,589) -   (309,019) (309,019)

Other interest expense -   (9,784) (9,784) -   (6,653) (6,653)

Net interest income (408,510) -   (408,510) (231,106) -   (231,106)

Other income

Profit arising from dealing in foreign currencies (289,253) 289,253 -   (29,695) 29,695 -

Net gain from financial instruments 17,879 (17,879) -   -   -   -

Net gain on sale of securities 6,767 (6,767) -   27,614 (27,614) -

Other operating income -   1,570,456 1,570,456 -   1,233,068 1,233,068

Dividend income 1,570,456 (1,570,456) -   1,233,068 (1,233,068) -

Net losses from financial assets at FVTPL -   (8,422) (8,422) -   (19,053) (19,053)

Net gains on derecognition of financial assets measured at

amortised cost -   6,396 6,396 -   28,408 28,408

Net gains on derecognition of financial assets measured at

FVTOCI -   371 371 -   (794) (794)

Other expenses (49,096) (289,251) (338,347) (253,729) (29,695) (283,424)

Profit for the year 763,477 (26,298) 737,178 627,235 (19,053) 608,182

31 December 2019 31 December 2018

31 December 2019 31 December 2018

SBM HOLDINGS LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 37

5. PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS (Cont'd)

a. Accounting for interest on derivatives and presentation of cross currency swaps

b. Change in the classification of investment in mutual funds

c. Bank levy as per the VAT act enacted under the Finance Act 2018

d. Reversal of excess expected credit  losses

e. Accounting for interest rate swap

f. Other reclassifications

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

Reclassification of financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (not held for trading) from net trading income.